-------------
Adjusted weighted average shares.....   25.1
Adjustment to give effect to the two for one exchange of Old Shares for New Shares..   (12.6)
   -------------
Pro forma weighted average shares.....   12.5
   =============

   UAL Corporation and Subsidiary Companies
   Pro Forma Condensed Statement of Consolidated Financial Position

   March 31, 1994
   (In millions, except share data)

   ASSETS   Historical Adjustments   Pro Forma
- --------------------------------------------------------------------- ---------- ------------------- ---------
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents.....   $1,046   $1,133 (1a)   $
   (2,129)(1b)   50
Short-term investments.....   1,020   (140)(2)
   8 (11)   888
Other.....   1,837   44 (3)   1,881
   ---------- ------------------- ---------
   3,903   (1,084)   2,819
   ---------- ------------------- ---------
Operating property and equipment.....   12,226   12,226
Less: Accumulated depreciation and amortization.....   (5,177)   (5,177)
   ---------- ------------------- ---------
   7,049   7,049
   ---------- ------------------- ---------
Other assets:
Other.....   1,937   1,937
   ---------- ------------------- ---------
   $12,889   $(1,084)   $11,805
   ========== =================== =========

   LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
- ---------------------------------------------------------------------
Current liabilities:
Short-term borrowings, long-term debt maturing within one year
and current obligations under capital leases.....   $486   $   $486
Other.....   4,502   (11)(11)   4,491
   ---------- ------------------- ---------
   4,988   (11)   4,977
   ---------- ------------------- ---------
Long-term debt.....   2,693   734 (1c)   3,427
   ---------- ------------------- ---------
Long-term obligations under capital leases.....   777   777
   ---------- ------------------- ---------
Other liabilities, deferred credits and minority interest.....   3,334   3,334
   ---------- ------------------- ---------
Class 2 ESOP Preferred Stock, $.01 par, none issued.....   -  (13)

[…]

the series of Debentures (based on the stated maximum interest rate) was
   priced at a discount.

(6) To reverse $19 million of nonrecurring fees and expenses relating to the
   Recapitalization which were recorded in the first quarter of 1994.

(7) To adjust the provision (credit) for income taxes to reflect the tax effect
   of changes to pretax income at the statutory rate in effect during the
   first quarter of 1994. For purposes of the pro forma adjustment the book
   and tax employee stock ownership plan compensation charge are assumed to be
   the same.

   United Air Lines, Inc. and Subsidiary Companies
   Pro Forma Condensed Statement of Consolidated Financial Position

   March 31, 1994
   (In millions, except share data)

   ASSETS   Historical Adjustments   Pro Forma
- --------------------------------------------------------------- ---------- -------------- ---------
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents.....   $666   $(140)(1)   $
   734 (3)
   (741)(3)
   (300)(10)
   8 (9)   227
Short-term investments.....   542   542
Other.....   2,241   44 (2)   2,285
   ---------- -------------- ---------
   3,449   (395)   3,054
   ---------- -------------- ---------
Operating property and equipment.....   12,211   12,211
Less: Accumulated depreciation
and amortization.....   (5,164)   (5,164)
   ---------- -------------- ---------
   7,047   7,047
   ---------- -------------- ---------
Other assets:
Other.....   1,700   300 (10)   2,000
   ---------- -------------- ---------
   $12,196   $(95)   $12,101
   ========== ============== =========

   LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDER'S EQUITY
- ---------------------------------------------------------------
Current liabilities:
Short-term borrowings, long-term debt maturing within one year
and current obligations under capital leases.....   $466   $   $466
Other.....   4,473   (11)(9)   4,462
   ---------- -------------- ---------

   4,939   (11)   4,928
   ---------- -------------- ---------
Long-term debt.....   2,596   734 (3)   3,330
   ---------- -------------- ---------
Long-term obligations under capital leases.....   774   774
   ---------- -------------- ---------
Other liabilities, deferred credits and minority interest.....   3,317   3,317

[…]

(9) To reverse $19 million of transaction fees and expenses recorded during the
   first quarter of 1994 because these expenses are included in entry (1).

(10) To record an intercompany loan to UAL which will be used to pay a portion
   of the Recapitalization Consideration to holders of Old Shares.

   CAPITALIZATION

   UAL Corporation and Subsidiary Companies

  The following table sets forth the unaudited consolidated capitalization of
the Company as of March 31, 1994, as adjusted to give effect to the
consummation of the Recapitalization and the Offerings, including (i)
reclassification of Old Shares into New Shares and Series D Redeemable
Preferred Stock, (ii) the Offerings of the Public Preferred Stock (as
represented by Depositary Preferred Shares) and Debentures, (iii) redemption of
the Series D Redeemable Preferred Stock for cash and proceeds from the
Offerings and (iv) the issuance of the first tranche of Class 1 ESOP Preferred
Stock, the Voting Preferred Stock and the Director Preferred Stock. The table
should be read in conjunction with the Pro Forma Condensed Statement of
Consolidated Financial Position included elsewhere in this document.

   March 31, 1994
   ---------------------
   (In Millions)
   Pro
   Historical  Forma
   ---------- ----------
   (Unaudited)

Short-term borrowings, long-term debt maturing within one year and current obligations
under capital leases.....   $486   $486
   ---------- ----------
Long-term debt, excluding portion due within one year:
Secured notes.....   1,388   1,388
Deferred purchase certificates.....   194   194
Debentures.....   1,000   1,741
Convertible debentures.....   33   33
Promissory notes.....   93   93
Unamortized discount on debt.....   (15)   (22)
   ---------- ----------
   2,693   3,427
Long-term obligations under capital leases.....   777   777
   ---------- ----------
Total long-term debt and capital lease obligations.....   3,470   4,204
   ---------- ----------

Class 2 ESOP Preferred Stock, $.01 par value.....   - (a)
   ---------- ----------
Shareholders' equity:
Series A Preferred Stock, $.01 stated value.....   -   -
Series B Preferred Stock, $.01 stated value.....   -

[…]

---------- ----------
Total capitalization.....   $ 5,053  $ 3,980
   ========== ==========
- ------

(a) The Class 2 ESOP Preferred Stock committed to be contributed to the
   Supplemental ESOP will be reported outside of equity because the employees
   can elect to receive their "book entry" shares from the Company in cash
   upon termination of employment.

   United Air Lines, Inc. and Subsidiary Companies

  The following table sets forth the unaudited consolidated capitalization of
United as of March 31, 1994 and as adjusted to give effect to the consummation
of the Recapitalization and the Offerings, including (i) the issuance of
Debentures and (ii) the ESOP capital recorded as a result of the issuance of
the first tranche of UAL's Class 1 ESOP Preferred Stock to the ESOP Trustee for
the Qualified ESOP and the related charge for unearned ESOP Preferred Stock.
The table should be read in conjunction with the Pro Forma Condensed Statement
of Consolidated Financial Position included elsewhere in this document.

   March 31, 1994
   ------------------
   (In Millions)
   Pro
   Historical  Forma
   ---------- -------
   (Unaudited)

Short-term borrowings, long-term debt maturing within one year and current obliga-
tions under capital leases.....   $466   $466
   ---------- -------
Long-term debt, excluding portion due within one year:
Secured notes.....   $1,388  $1,388
Deferred purchase certificates.....   194   194
Debentures.....   1,000   1,741
Promissory notes.....   29   29
Unamortized discount on debt.....   (15)   (22)
   ---------- -------
   2,596   3,330
Long-term obligations under capital leases.....   774   774
   ---------- -------
Total long-term debt and capital lease obligations.....   3,370   4,104
   ---------- -------
Shareholder's equity:
Common stock, $5 par value.....   -   -
Additional capital invested.....   839   115
Retained earnings (deficit).....   (200)   (308)
ESOP capital.....   228
Unearned ESOP shares.....   (228)
Pension liability adjustment.....   (53)   (53)
Unearned compensation.....   (14)   -
Unrealized loss on investments.....   (2)   (2)
   ---------- -------
Total shareholder's equity.....   570   (248)
   ---------- -------
Total capitalization.....   $4,406  $4,322
   ========== =======

   EXHIBIT INDEX

Exhibit 1 Second Amendment to the Plan of Recapitalization.

Exhibit 2 Opinion of CS First Boston Corporation dated July 1, 1994.

Exhibit 3 Opinion of Lazard Freres & Co. dated July 1, 1994.

   Exhibit 1

   SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT
   AND PLAN OF RECAPITALIZATION

  Second Amendment (this "Amendment"), dated as of June 29, 1994, to the
Agreement and Plan of Recapitalization (as amended, the "Plan of
Recapitalization"), dated as of March 25, 1994, by and among UAL Corporation, a
Delaware corporation (the "Company"), Air Line Pilots Association,
International, pursuant to its authority as the collective bargaining
representative for the crafts or class of pilots employed by United Air Lines,